
The City has preliminarily determined a Mitigated Determination of Non-significance will be issued for the proposal, using the optional DNS
process (WAC 197-11-350). This may be the only opportunity to comment on the environmental impacts of the proposal.  Following the close of
the comment period, a final determination will be made and issued with the land use decision.

Environmental 
Review:

PUBLIC 
NOTICE

7/3/2014Date of Notification:

5/30/2014Application Received:

6/24/2014Application Complete:

To request this information in an alternative format or a reasonable accommodation, please call 253-591-5030 (voice).  TTY or STS users please dial 711 to 
connect to Washington Relay Services.

Charla Kinlow, Associate Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 594-7971, ckinlow@cityoftacoma.orgStaff Contact:

A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment 
period. A summary of the final decision will be sent to those parties 
who receive this notice. A complete copy of the final decision will be 
mailed  to  those  parties  who  request  a  copy  or  to  those  who  have  
commented  on  the  project.  Appeal  provisions  will  be  included  with  
both the summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

Public Meeting:  A  public  meeting  may  be  requested  by  the  area  
neighborhood council, a qualified neighborhood group, or by written 
request  of  the  owners  of  five  or  more  properties  who  receive  this  
notice.

Tacoma Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan
Documents to Evaluate the Proposal:

Engineering Study, Photo Simulations, Network Analysis (See
TMC 13.06.545)

Studies Requested:Sarah Rogers, Cascadia PM, 425-828-1008Applicant:

1701 South 21st Street, Parcel Number 4425000010 & 7685001460Location:

CUP2014-40000224869 & SEP2014-40000224870Application No:

A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and State Environmental Review (SEPA) for the installation
of a new wireless tower that would be 95 feet tall.

Proposal:

Building Permits
Other Required Permits:

TMC 13.06.545 Wireless, TMC 13.06.640 Conditional Use Permit,
TMC 13.12 Environmental

Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code:

For  further  information  regarding  the  proposal,  log  onto  the  website  at  http://
tacomapermits.org and select "Message Board". The case file may be viewed in Planning 
and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Room 345.

8/4/2014Comments Due:

City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402



City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402

NOTICE OF LAND USE APPLICATION



 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY  

 
Submitted to City of Tacoma 

5/29/2014 
 
 

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION         
 
 
Applicant: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
 19801 SW 72nd Ave #200 
 Tualatin, OR 97062 
 
Representative:  Cascadia PM  
 733 7th Ave, Suite 209  
 Kirkland, WA 98033 
 Contact:  Sarah Rogers, (503) 593-8886,   
 sarah.rogers@cascadiapm.com 
 
 
Project Address: 1701 S. 21St Street 
 Tacoma, WA 98405 
 
 
Map & Tax Lot:  Parcel #4425000010 
 Legal Description: Lots 1 to 26, inclusive, block 1, and lots 1 to 26, 
 inclusive, block 2, Haydens Addition to New Tacoma, W.T., 
 According to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, page 59, 
 Records of Pierce County Auditor.  Together with that portion of 
 vacated Alaska Street, abutting thereon and attached thereto by 
 operation of law, as vacated by City of Tacoma Ordinance No. 1953.  
 Also together with that portion of the vacated alley and vacated Alaska 
 Street and South 19th Street, abutting thereon and attached thereto by 
 operation of law, as vacated by City of Tacoma Ordinance No. 8644 
 and recorded under recording No. 780096.  Situated in the City of 
 Tacoma, County of Pierce, and State of Washington. 
 
 
Comprehensive Plan  
Land Use Designation: Single Family 
 
Zoning Classification: R-2 
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Cascadia PM is submitting this application on behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
(“AT&T”) and the underlying property owner, the City of Tacoma. 
 
 
Exhibit List: 
 
1. RF Justification 
2. Search Ring 
3. MPE Letter 
4. FAA, FCC and Local Compliance Letter 
5. FCC Licenses 
6. Photo-simulations 
7. Zoning Drawings 
8. SEPA Checklist 
9. Shelter Drawings 
10. HVAC Specifications 
11. Generator Specifications 
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II.  INTRODUCTION           
 
 
In order to fill a significant, approximately 2.25 square mile gap1 in 1900 MHz 4G LTE 
coverage experienced by its customers, AT&T proposes a new wireless telecommunications 
facility (“WCF”) at 1701 S. 21st Street, Tacoma, WA 98405. 
 
The proposed WCF meets AT&T’s coverage objectives (providing outdoor, in-vehicle, and in-
building coverage) within a new geographic area not presently served by AT&T’s nearest sites 
approximately one mile away.  AT&T’s current 1900 MHz 4G LTE coverage from these 
Tacoma sites is shown in Exhibit 1. 
 
As shown in this application narrative, AT&T’s proposal is the least intrusive means of 
extending AT&T’s service to fill its coverage gap.  AT&T has chosen a stealth monopine to 
blend in with the surrounding tree line.  This design along with the proposed location on public 
property was selected to create the least intrusive facility.   
 
Other options such as collocation on existing facilities or attaching antennas to existing 
structures were not available for this area.  The area included within the facility search ring and 
just outside the search ring is an exclusively residential zone, and there are no existing wireless 
communication facilities in the area.  The City of Tacoma does not allow new wireless facilities 
in the R-2 (Residential) zoning district unless on public or quasi-public property.  Therefore, the 
only possible siting options on existing structures within the search ring or just outside the search 
ring are attaching antennas to the City of Tacoma water tank on the property at 1701 S. 21st 
Street, attaching antennas to the Buffalo Soldiers Museum at 1940 South Wilkeson, or attaching 
antennas within the Peace Lutheran Church steeple at S. 21st and S. Cushman Ave.  As shown 
within Exhibit 1, RF Justification, a 90’ antenna tip height at the water tank property is the 
minimum height necessary to meet AT&T coverage objectives and address the existing gap in 
coverage.  Unfortunately, attaching antennas to the water tank, the museum or inside the church 
steeple would not provide sufficient height because proposed antennas could not be placed high 
enough to meet the full coverage objective.   Utility poles were ruled out as Tacoma Public 
Utility District does not allow antennas above their lines.  Therefore a new structure has been 
proposed.   
 
Although the proposed WCF will extend above the existing tree line, the proposal complies with 
several of Tacoma’s visual impact standards.  The applicant understands that free-standing 
facilities are more preferred by the city when they are less than 16’ above adjacent existing 
vegetation.  The existing tree canopy reaches 50-60’ in height.  Unfortunately, the necessary 90’ 
antenna tip height does not allow for the more preferred type of facility.  However, the following 
visual impacts are favorable: 1) Existing on-site vegetation and topography will be preserved; 
and 2) The tower will be screened by its placement adjacent to a cluster of trees that are more 
than 50 percent of the height of the facility.  At least three of these trees that are at least 50 
percent of the height of the facility would be located within 20’ of the proposed WCF. 
 

1 See Exhibit 1, RF Justification.  
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Cascadia PM also explored siting locations outside the search ring on existing lattice towers and 
other public properties.  There are two lattice towers to the west of the ring along S. State St., but 
these towers are too close to an existing AT&T site.   Cascadia also contacted Stanley 
Elementary School and the park district to the north of the water tank.  However, neither the 
school nor park district is interested in a wireless facility on their property. 
 
This proposal meets all of the City of Tacoma’s criteria for siting new telecommunications 
facilities, including height and setbacks, and the Applicant respectfully requests that the City of 
Tacoma approve the new facility as proposed.  The Tacoma Municipal Code (“TMC”) considers 
WCFs with associated antennas or dishes over 60’, and up to 140’, a level 3 use.  This use is 
allowed with a Condition Use Permit in the R-2 zoning district as long as the new facility is on 
public or quasi-public sites developed with public or quasi-public facilities. 
 
The proposed WCF meets the City of Tacoma setback criteria.  A 95’ tall WCF in the R-2 
zoning district requires setbacks of 55’ front yard, 40’ side yard and 60’ back yard.  The 
proposed WCF would be situated 637’-5” from the north property line, 61’-8” from the east 
property line, 71’-10” from the south property line, and 216’-9” from the west property line.  The 
proposed equipment compound situated adjacent to the proposed WCF would also meet the 
required equipment setbacks.   
 
III.  PROPOSAL            
 
Project Overview 
AT&T proposes a new 95’ tall stealth monopine wireless facility located at 1701 S. 21st Street in 
Tacoma, WA on parcel #4425000010 (the “Property”).  (The highest structural point of the 
tower, and the antenna tip height, will reach 90’ while the appurtenance branches will extend up 
to 95’.)  The Property is currently developed with an existing City of Tacoma water tank, which 
will remain on site.  
The proposed site would include installation of twelve (12) panel antennas, one (1) microwave 
antenna, twenty-four (24) remote radio heads and four (4) SQUIDS (superconducting quantum 
interference devices) mounted on the new 95 ft tall monopine tower.  In addition, one (1) GPS 
would be mounted at ground level. 
An 11’-5” x 24’ prefabricated equipment shelter with backup generator would also be installed 
within the proposed 50’x50’ fenced lease area.  Power panel and telco/fiber service with 
associated hardware would be located on a nearby H-frame.  
System information 
AT&T is upgrading and expanding its wireless communications network throughout Washington 
State including the installation of the latest 1900 MHz 4G service at the site.  Upon completion 
of this update, AT&T will operate a state-of-the-art digital network of wireless communications 
facilities throughout the proposed coverage area as part of its nationwide wireless 
communications network.  
The need for service in this particular geographic area is determined by market demand, 
coverage requirements for a specific geographic area, and the need to provide continuous 
coverage from one site to another in a particular geographic region.   
Once the need for additional coverage in a particular area has been established, AT&T’s radio 
frequency (“RF”) engineers perform an RF engineering study to determine the approximate site 
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location and antenna height that is required to provide service in the desired coverage area.  
AT&T’s RF engineers identify an area that is called a “search ring” where a site may be located 
in order to provide service in the desired coverage area.   The RF engineer takes the following 
objectives into consideration when identifying the search ring: 

1. Coverage.  The antenna site must be located in an area where the radio 
frequency broadcasts will provide adequate coverage within the significant gap in 
coverage.  The RF engineer must take into consideration the coverage objectives 
for the site as well as the terrain in and around the area to be covered.  Since radio 
frequency broadcasts travel in a straight line and diminish as they travel further 
away from the antennas, it is generally best to place an antenna site near the 
center of the desired coverage area.  However, in certain cases, the search ring 
may be located away from the center of the desired coverage area due to the 
existing coverage, the surrounding terrain, or other features which might affect 
the radio frequency broadcasts like buildings or sources of electrical interference. 
 
2. Clutter.  AT&T’s antennas must “clear the clutter” in the area.  The radio 
frequencies used in AT&T’s systems are adversely affected by trees, buildings, 
and other natural and man-made obstacles.  AT&T’s radio frequencies do not 
penetrate mountains, hills, rocks or metal, and its radio frequencies are diminished 
by trees, brick and wood walls, and other structures.  Therefore, AT&T’s antennas 
must be installed above or close to the “clutter” in order to provide high quality 
communications services in the desired coverage areas.  In addition, if the local 
code requires us to accommodate additional carriers on the structure, the structure 
must be even higher in order to allow the other carriers’ antennas to clear the 
clutter as well. 
 
3. Call Handoff.  The antenna site must be located in an area where the radio 
broadcasts from this site will allow seamless call handoff with adjacent sites.  
“Call handoff” is a feature of a wireless communications system which allows an 
ongoing telephone conversation to continue uninterrupted as the user travels from 
the coverage area of one antenna site into the coverage area of an adjacent 
antenna site.  This requires coverage overlap for a sufficient distance and/or 
period of time to support the mechanism of the handoff. 

 
4. Quality of Service.  Users of wireless communications services want to use 
their services where they live, work, commute and play, including when they are 
indoors.  AT&T’s coverage objectives include the ability to provide indoor 
coverage in areas where there are residences, businesses and indoor recreational 
facilities. 
 
5. Radio Frequencies used by System.  The designs of wireless communications 
systems will vary greatly based upon the radio frequencies that are used by the 
carrier. If the carrier uses radio frequencies that are in the 850 MHz to 950 MHz 
range, the radio signals will travel further and will penetrate buildings better than 
the radio frequencies in the 1900 MHz band. As a result, the wireless 
communications systems that use the lower radio frequencies will need fewer 
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sites than the wireless communications systems that use the higher radio 
frequencies.   
 
6. Land Use Classifications.  AT&T’s ability to construct a cell site on any 
particular property is affected by Washington state law and City of Tacoma 
regulations.  In order to fully service the coverage gap in question AT&T would 
need a facility somewhere between South 19th Street and South 21st Street, and 
between Ash Street and South M Street.  See Exhibit 2, Search Ring.  This area 
is a zoned R-2 and R-3 residential, and there are no existing wireless 
communication facilities.   

As per Tacoma Municipal Code 13.06.545, S.4: “New wireless communication 
towers and antennas are prohibited in R-1, R-2, R-2SRD, and R-3 Districts, 
except on public or quasi-public property developed with existing public or quasi-
public facilities and properties developed with existing wireless communication 
facilities.”  Given the above restraints and height limitations of existing structures, 
the only siting option is a new facility on the City of Tacoma property at 1701 S. 
21st Street.  The property is City-owned and is developed with a City of Tacoma 
water tank.   

AT&T’s coverage propagation software systems use these and other factors (type 
of antenna; antenna tilt, etc.) to predict the coverage that will be provided by the 
proposed site.   

This proposed project would allow AT&T to provide wireless communications service in the 
significant gap in coverage in this area, and allow for uninterrupted wireless service with fewer 
dropped calls, improved call quality, and improved access to additional wireless services that the 
public now demands. This includes emergency 911 calls throughout the Tacoma area. 
 
Applicable Law 
Federal, state and local laws will apply to this application. 
 
Under the City of Tacoma code, new wireless cellular/PCS facilities that include support 
structures are subject to a Conditional Use Permit and Building Permit under code sections 
13.06.545 Wireless Communications Facilities and 13.06.640 Conditional Use.   
Under Washington state law, AT&T’s ability to install wireless communications facilities is 
subject to State Environmental Policy Act (“SEPA”) environmental review unless exempt.  
SEPA requires that all State and local governmental agencies analyze the environmental impact 
of a land use decision. Unless a proposal is exempt, government agencies are required to conduct 
an environmental review and determine if a proposal will have a “probable significant adverse 
impact” on the environment.  This proposal is not exempt and is subject to SEPA review. 
 
Under the federal Telecommunications Act, the City of Tacoma is prohibited from considering 
the environmental effects (including health effects) of the proposed site if the site will operate in 
compliance with federal regulations.  47 U.S.C. Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).  AT&T has included 
with this application a statement from its radio frequency engineers demonstrating that the 
proposed facility will operate in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission’s RF 
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emissions regulations (Exhibit 3).  Therefore, this issue is preempted under federal law and any 
testimony or documents introduced relating to the environmental or health effects of the 
proposed site should be disregarded in this proceeding. 
 
Finally, the Telecommunications Act requires local jurisdictions to act upon applications for 
wireless communications sites within a “reasonable” period of time.  The Federal 
Communications Commission (“FCC”) has issued a “Shot Clock” rule to establish a deadline 
for the issuance of land use permits for wireless facilities.  According to the FCC, a reasonable 
period of time for local government to act on wireless applications is 90 days for a co-location 
application and 150 days for all other applications.  This time period includes all application 
notice and appeal periods.  Therefore, under federal law, the reasonable time period for the City 
of Tacoma’s review of this application is 150 days. 
 
IV. APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS      
 
AT&T’s proposal complies with all requirements of the County’s code, which are addressed in 
the following order: 
 
For Wireless Facilities: 
13.06.545    Wireless communication facilities 
 
In General: 
13.06.100.D    Residential Districts - Lot size and building envelope standards 
13.06.640 Conditional Use 
13.05.010    Application requirements for land use permits. 
 
 

 
13.06.545 Wireless communication facilities. 
C. Permits required. 
1.Where a transmission tower or antenna support structure is located in a zoning district, 
which allows such use as a permitted use activity, administrative review, and a building 
permit shall be required, subject to the project’s consistency with the development 
standards set forth in Section 13.06.545.H. In instances where the antenna height exceeds 
the height limit of the zoning district or is not allowed as a permitted use activity, a 
conditional use permit and building permit shall be required in addition to a 
demonstration of consistency with all required development standards. Table A, below, 
specifies the permits required for the various types of wireless service facilities that meet 
the standards of this ordinance. 
 
Applicant Response: A Conditional Use Permit is required per table A below.  The applicant will 
also complete a building permit. 
 
D. Required submittals.  
1. Administrative review-building permit. Application for administrative review and 
building permit shall include the following: . 
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a. A site elevation and landscaping plan indicating the specific placement of the 

facility on the site, the location of existing structures, trees, and other significant site 
features, the type and location of plant materials used to screen the facility, including the 
related equipment facilities, and the proposed color(s) of the facility. The landscape plan 
shall address the required method of fencing, finished color, and, if applicable, the method 
of camouflage and illumination.  

 
Applicant Response: Site elevation and plans meeting the above criteria have been provided. 

 
b. A signed statement indicating that: 

(i) the applicant for a new tower has provided notice to all other area wireless 
service providers of its application to encourage the collocation of additional 
antennas on the structure. Notice shall be published in a newspaper of general 
circulation once per week, for a minimum period of 30 days, and an affidavit of 
publication shall be provided at the time of application as proof that the required 
notice has occurred. This requirement shall not apply to the development of 
concealed or camouflaged towers; and 

(ii) the applicant and/or landlord agree to remove the facility within one year 
after abandonment. 

 
Applicant Response: Public notice is not required as the applicant proposes a camouflaged 
tower (stealth monopine).  AT&T has provided a letter stating they agree to remove the facility 
within one year after abandonment (Exhibit 4). 

 
c. Copies of any environmental documents required, pursuant to the State 

Environmental Policy Act (“SEPA”) (WAC 197-11). Project actions which are categorically 
exempt from SEPA shall also be exempt from this requirement. Copies of any 
environmental documents required by a federal agency. These shall include the 
environmental assessment required by FCC Para. 1.1307, or, in the event that a FCC 
environmental assessment is not required, a statement that describes the specific factors 
that obviate the requirement for an environmental assessment. 

 
Applicant Response:  Applicant has provided the required SEPA checklist. AT&T has contracted 
a vendor to perform the FCC required NEPA review to determine whether an environmental 
assessment is required.  The applicant will be able to provide a statement addressing the 
environmental factors once the NEPA report is complete, which is expected shortly after 
application submittal.  AT&T has provided a compliance letter stating they will comply with all 
FCC requirements (Exhibit 4).  

 
d. An engineered and stamped site plan clearly indicating the location, type, and 

height of the proposed tower and antenna, the anticipated antenna capacity of the tower, 
on-site land uses and zoning, adjacent land uses and zoning, adjacent roadways, proposed 
means of access, setbacks from property lines, elevation drawings of the proposed tower, 
and any other proposed structures. 
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Applicant Response: Enclosed engineered and stamped site plans meet the above requirements. 
 

e. Legal description of the parcel and Pierce County Assessor’s Parcel Number. 
 

Applicant Response: Included on the SV-1 sheet of the enclosed site plans. 
 

f. A letter signed by the applicant stating the tower will comply with all FAA 
regulations and applicable standards, and all other applicable federal, state, and local laws 
and regulations. 

 
Applicant Response:  See enclosed letter stating AT&T will comply with all FAA regulations as 
well as federal, state and local laws and regulations (Exhibit 4, FAA, FCC and Local 
Compliance Letter).  AT&T requested an FAA determination several weeks ago but due to 
current FAA backlog in processing requests, has not yet received the determination.  AT&T will 
submit a copy of the determination as soon as it is received. 
 

g. A signed statement indicating that such installation, repair, operation, upgrading, 
maintenance, and removal of antenna(s) by the wireless communication provider shall be 
lawful and in compliance with all applicable laws, orders, ordinances, and regulations of 
federal, state, and local authorities having jurisdiction. 

 
Applicant Response:  See enclosed AT&T compliance letter meeting the above requirements 
(Exhibit 4). 
 

h. The wireless communication service provider must demonstrate that it is licensed 
by the FCC if required to be licensed under FCC regulations. 
 

i. The applicant, if not the wireless communication service provider, shall 
submit proof of lease agreements with an FCC licensed wireless 
communication provider, if such wireless communication provider is 
required to be licensed by the FCC. 
 

Applicant Response:  AT&T is a licensed wireless communication provider as evidenced by the 
enclosed FCC licenses for Pierce County (Exhibit 5, FCC Licenses). 

 
2. Conditional use permit-building permit. Application for conditional use permit and 
building permit shall include the following: 

a. All the required submittals set forth in Section 13.06.545.D.1 above. 
 
b. Photo-simulations of the proposed facility. The required photo-simulations shall 

be taken from at least four line-of-site views. The photo-simulations shall be labeled as to 
the view depicted, the maximum height and elevation of the structure, including antennas, 
the elevation from which the photo-simulation was taken, proposed color scheme, and 
method of screening. 

 
Applicant Response:  Photo-simulations labeled with four site views are enclosed (Exhibit 6). 
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c. A current map showing the location of the proposed tower and associated wireless 

service facilities, the locations of other wireless service facilities operated by the applicant, 
and those proposed by the applicant that are within the City or outside of the City, but 
within one-half mile of the City boundary. 

 
Applicant Response:  See Exhibit 1, RF Justification, enclosed. 

 
d. The approximate distance between the proposed tower or antenna and the 

nearest residentially-zoned property. 
 

Applicant Response: The site is proposed on residentially zoned parcel; however the current use 
is a public water tank.  The nearest residence is approximately 150’ away from the proposed 
WCF. 

 
e. At the time of site selection, the applicant should demonstrate how the proposed 

site fits into its existing overall network within the City. 
 

Applicant Response:  Exhibit 1, RF Justification, demonstrates how the proposed site fits into 
the existing overall AT&T network within the City of Tacoma. 

 
f. Confirmation from the applicant and/or the applicable Neighborhood Council 

Board (“NCB”) that a pre-application public meeting has been held, or is scheduled to 
occur (unless the requirement for the meeting has been waived by the NCB), with the 
applicant to discuss the siting of the proposed wireless communication tower or antenna 
and any issues related to such siting. 

 
Applicant Response:  A pre-application meeting was held with the City of Tacoma Planning and 
Development Services on February 5th, 2014.  In addition a neighborhood meeting was held on 
May 1st, 2014 with the Central Neighborhood Council.  Cascadia PM presented the wireless 
facility proposal including information on why the site is needed by AT&T and how the 
particular candidate was selected.  Cascadia PM also answered community questions regarding 
safety and monofir details. 

 
E. Wireless communication towers and facilities use category. 
1. Wireless communication towers or wireless communication facilities. Wireless 
communication towers or wireless communication facilities use type refers to facilities used 
in the transmission of information by wire, radio, optical cable, electromagnetic, or other 
similar means. These types of facilities also include central office switching units, remote 
switching units, telecommunications radio relay stations, and ground level equipment 
structures. 
 
Level 1: Modification, including the complete replacement of an existing wireless 
communication tower or antenna support structure to its existing height, to accommodate 
collocation, or the installation of a concealed antenna. Also, an antenna attached to the roof 
or sides of a building, an existing tower, water tank, or a similar structure. This level is 
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limited to the following types of antenna(s): an omni-directional or whip antenna no more 
than seven inches in diameter and extending no more than 16 feet above the structure to 
which it is attached; a panel antenna no more than 16 square feet in total area per panel 
and extending above the structure to which it is attached by no more than 16 feet; or a 
parabolic dish no greater than three feet in diameter per dish and extending no more than 
16 feet above the structure to which it is attached. 
 
Level 2: Wireless communication towers with associated antennas or dishes to a height of 
60 feet. 
 
Level 3: Wireless communication towers with associated antennas or dishes over 60 feet in 
height and not exceeding 140 feet in height. 
 
Level 4: Wireless communication towers with associated antennas or dishes over 140 feet in 
height. 

 
Notes -  Symbols 
A - Administrative review - Subject to building permit. 
 
S - Requires conditional use permit and building permit. 
 
1 - Permitted on public facility sites, subject to administrative review and building permit. 
 
2 - Allowed 16 feet above underlying zoning district height limit, except in the C-1, C-2, and 
NCX Districts. 
 
3 - Attached, rooftop antennas are permitted outright, a maximum of 16 feet over the 
height of an existing building or water tank, regardless of the height of the structure 
 
4 - New wireless communication towers and antennas prohibited in R-1, R-2, R-2SRD, and 
R-3 Districts, except on public or quasi-public property developed with existing public or 
quasi-public facilities and properties developed with existing wireless communication 
facilities. 
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Applicant Response: A new 95’ tall WCF is allowed with a Conditional Use Permit in the R-2 
zone as a level 3 use.  The property must be owned by a public or quasi-public entity and also be 
developed with existing public or quasi-public facilities.  The property is owned by the City of 
Tacoma and is developed with an existing water tank. 
 
F. Site selection criteria. The following criteria shall be utilized to evaluate all conditional 
use permits, in addition to the criteria set forth in Section 13.06.640.C: 
 
1. Any applicant proposing to construct an antenna support structure, or mount an 
antenna on an existing structure, shall demonstrate by engineering evidence that the 
antenna must be located at the site to satisfy its function in the applicant’s grid system. 
Further, the applicant must demonstrate, by engineering evidence, that the height 
requested is the minimum height necessary to fulfill the site’s function within the grid 
system, and that collocation is not feasible. If a technical dispute arises, the Director may 
require a third-party technical study to resolve the dispute. The cost of the technical study 
shall be borne by the applicant or wireless service provider. 
 
Applicant Response: The enclosed AT&T engineering evidence, Exhibit 1 RF Justification, 
demonstrates the location and minimum height necessary for the antenna to function within 
AT&T’s network. 
 
2. Applications for necessary permits will only be processed when the applicant 
demonstrates either that it is an FCC-licensed wireless communication provider or that it 
has agreements with an FCC-licensed wireless communication provider for use or lease of 
the support structure. 
 
Applicant Response: AT&T is an FCC-licensed wireless communication provider.  Enclosed is 
AT&T’s list of licenses for Pierce County (Exhibit 5). 
 
3. Wireless service facilities shall be located and designed to minimize any significant 
adverse impact on residential uses. Facilities shall be placed in locations where the existing 
topography, vegetation, buildings, or other structures provide the greatest amount of 
screening. 
 
Applicant Response: The facility has been designed to minimize adverse impact on the 
residential neighborhood by siting the facility as far away from residences as possible on the 
spacious 5.71 acre water tank property, by selecting a stealth monopine, and by locating the 
facility close to the existing tree line for screening. The water tank itself will also screen views of 
the facility from the north.  See Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings and Exhibit 6, Photo-simulations. 
 
4. In all zones, location and design of facilities shall consider the impact of the facility on 
the surrounding neighborhood and the visual impact within the zoning district. 
 
Applicant Response: The visual impact of the facility on the R-2 zoning district as well as the 
Stanley Neighbors and Central Neighborhood Council were discussed in the pre-application 
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meeting.  The applicant met with the head of the Central Neighborhood Council and also 
conducted a May 1st neighborhood meeting with the Central Neighborhood.  The applicant 
addressed visual concerns with photo-simulations at the meeting.  The community seemed 
satisfied by the stealth tree design.  The proposed WCF would be located close to the existing 
tree line for screening. 
 
G. Priority for siting and type of facility. The order of priority for the siting of new wireless 
communication towers and facilities is intended as guidance to applicants for the 
development of sites with wireless communication towers, antennas, and associated 
facilities. The priority for the type of facility shall be subject to the provisions set forth in 
Section 13.06.545.G.3.a(4). 
 
1. Priority for siting. 

a. Place antennas on appropriate rights-of-ways and existing public and private 
structures, such as buildings, towers, water towers, and smokestacks. 

 
Applicant Response: The applicant analyzed collocating on existing utility poles within the right-
of-way, however the poles are not tall enough for AT&T’s needs to address the existing coverage 
gap (see Exhibit 1, RF Justification).  Replacing a utility pole with a taller WCF or otherwise 
extending the pole is not possible because the Tacoma Public Utility District does not allow 
wireless antennas above its utility lines.  The site chosen is on a water tank property.  
Unfortunately the 50’ tank is not tall enough to for AT&T to attach antennas and meet the 
coverage objective.  The City of Tacoma Municipal code allows attached antennas to extend up 
to 16’ above existing structures.  The applicant explored attaching antennas on the Buffalo 
Soldiers Museum, but the single-story building does not provide adequate height.  The applicant 
also analyzed placing antennas in the Peace Lutheran Church steeple.  The existing church with 
steeple is approximately 60’ above ground, but the ground elevation is approximately 40’ lower 
than at the water tank location.  The steeple could be extended; under City of Tacoma Municipal 
Code church steeples are excluded from zone height limits. However, even a 30’ extension 
bringing the steeple to 90’ above ground could not meet the same coverage objective as a 90’ 
tower on the water tank property, due to the difference in ground elevation.  Extending the 
steeple higher than 30’ would not likely be structurally feasible or proportionate to the church 
building.  There are no existing structures in the search area tall enough to meet AT&T’s 90’ 
required tip height (see Exhibit 1, RF Justification). 

 
b. Place antennas and any necessary support structures, on public property 

developed with existing public facilities and properties developed with existing 
telecommunication facilities and, if practical, on non-residentially-zoned sites. 

 
Applicant Response: The facility is proposed on public property that is currently developed with 
a public facility (the water tank).  There are no existing telecommunications facilities within the 
AT&T directed search area (Exhibit 2, Search Ring).  The search area is exclusively zoned R-2 
and R-3 residential. There are  two lattice towers out of the ring to the west at S. State St. & S. 
23rd St. and at S. Trafton & S. 19th St.  AT&T engineering determined these towers are too close 
to the existing AT&T site at the Allenmore medical building, thus providing overlapping and 
redundant coverage.  The towers are also too far west of the search ring and would provide 
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inadequate coverage since broadcasts from these towers would not reach the eastern portion of 
the coverage objective.  (See Exhibit 1, RF Justification). 

 
c. Place antennas and any necessary support structures, in M-1, M-2, and PMI 

Industrial Districts. 
d. Place antennas and any necessary support structures in UCX, UCX-TD, and CIX 

Mixed-Use Center Districts. 
 
e. Place antennas and any necessary support structures in other non-residentially-

zoned property. 
 

Applicant Response:  Since radio frequency waves diminish as they travel further away from the 
antennas, it is generally best to place an antenna site near the center of the desired coverage 
area.  In order to meet the full coverage objective, AT&T needs a facility within the  center of the 
coverage objective between S. 19th St and S. 21st St; and between S. Ash St, and S. M St. This 
area is zoned exclusively R-2 and R-3 residential.  Therefore there were no commercial options 
available for siting.  However, the chosen site is a large, well screened property that is 
developed with a non-residential use. 

 
f. Place antennas and any necessary support structures on public property 

developed with existing public facilities and, if practical, on multiple-family structures in 
residentially-zoned sites. 

 
Applicant Response: Facility is proposed on a public property developed with existing public 
facilities.  There are no multi-family structures tall enough to meet coverage objective in the 
search area (see Exhibit 2, Search Ring). 

 
h. Place antennas and any necessary support structures on public property 

developed with existing public facilities and properties developed with existing wireless 
communication facilities in R-1, R-2, R-2SRD, NRX, and R-3 Districts. 

 
i. New antennas and necessary support structures shall be prohibited in R-1, 

R-2, R-2SRD, NRX, and R-3 Districts, except as noted above. 
 

Applicant Response: The facility is proposed within the R-2 zone, on public property developed 
with existing public facilities. 

 
2. Siting priority on public property. Where public property is sought to be utilized by an 
applicant, priority for the use of City-owned land for wireless communication facilities 
shall be given to the following entities in descending order: 

a. City of Tacoma, General Government and Public Utilities; and 
b. Other governmental agencies. 
 

Applicant Response: The facility is proposed on City of Tacoma property 
 

3. Priority for type of facilities. 
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a. Facility preference. Proposed antennas, associated structures, and placement 
shall be evaluated, based on available technologies, for approval and use in the following 
order of preference: 

(1) Collocation of facilities and the installation of concealed antennas and 
attached facilities; 

 
(2) Free-standing facilities, which extend no more than 16 feet above adjacent 

existing vegetation or structures, only when subsection (1) cannot be reasonably 
accomplished; 

 
(3) Free-standing facilities, which extend more than 16 feet above adjacent 

existing vegetation or structures, only when subsections (1) and (2) cannot be 
reasonably accomplished; or 

 
(4) If the applicant chooses to construct new free-standing facilities, the 

burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show a facility of a higher order of 
preference cannot reasonably be accommodated on the same or other properties. 
The City reserves the right to retain a qualified consultant, at the applicant’s 
expense, to review the supporting documentation for accuracy. 

 
Applicant Response: Collocation was not possible as there are no existing wireless facilities in 
the search area, and existing structures are not tall enough to meet the tip height required for the 
coverage objective (see Exhibit 1, RF Justification and Exhibit 2, Search Ring).  The existing 
tree canopy ranges from 50-60’ in height.  The minimum antenna height needed by AT&T to 
address the existing gap in coverage is 90’; therefore a free-standing structure less than 16’ 
above the existing vegetation cannot reasonably be accomplished. 

 
H. Development standards. The following special requirements and performance standards 
shall apply to any wireless communication tower or wireless facility: 
 
1. Visual impacts. Wireless communication towers or antenna support structures and 
related facilities shall be located and installed in such a manner so as to minimize the visual 
impact on the skyline and surrounding area. The use of attached antennas, concealed 
facilities, or the camouflaging of towers, antennas, and associated equipment shall be used, 
to the greatest degree technically feasible, in and adjacent to all residential districts and in 
the URX, NRX, RCX, NCX, and CCX Mixed-Use 
Center Districts. Visual impacts shall be addressed in the following manner: 
 

a. Site location and development shall preserve the pre-existing character of the 
surrounding buildings, land use, and the zoning district to the extent possible, while 
maintaining the function of the communications equipment. Wireless 
communication facilities shall be integrated through location, siting, and design to 
blend in with the existing characteristics of the site through application of as many 
of the following measures as possible (examples are also provide below): 
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(1) Existing on-site vegetation shall be preserved, insofar as possible, or 
improved, and disturbance of the existing topography shall be minimized, unless 
such disturbance would result in less visual impact of the site to the surrounding 
area; 

 
 
(2) Towers or mounts shall be screened by placement of the structure among 

and adjacent to, within 20 feet, of three or more trees at least 50 percent of the 
height of the facility; 

 
(3) Location of facilities close to structures of a similar height; 
 
 (4) Location of facilities toward the center of the site, and location of roof-

mounted facilities toward the interior area of the roof and the use of screening, in 
order to minimize view from adjacent properties and rights-of-way; 

 
(5) Provision of required setbacks; 
 
(6) Incorporation of the antenna, associated support structure, and 

equipment shelter as a building element or architectural feature; and 
 
(7) Designing freestanding towers to appear as another structure or object 

that would be common in the area, such as a flagpole or tree. 
Applicant Response:  Visual impacts are limited by the following measures noted above: 
numbers 1, 2, 5 and 7.  Existing vegetation will be preserved and the proposed monopine will be 
situated within 20’ of existing trees that are more than 50 percent of the height of the tower. The 
tower meets setbacks and  will be disguised as a tree.   By using 4 out of the 7 measures the 
applicant would preserve the pre-existing character of the surrounding public property and 
residential neighborhood, while maintaining the function of the wireless equipment.  
 
In addition, the location of the ground compound on the property should not be visible to 
neighbors.  The entire 5.71 acre property is fenced off from the public with a locked access gate.  
Trees will completely block its view from the south and west.  The water tank will block the view 
from the north.  Trees will mostly block the view from the  east, and where there is a break in the 
trees the compound may still not be visible due to the site topography (see Exhibit 6, Photo-
simulations, and Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings). 
 
The examples of methods used to minimize the visual impacts of wireless facilities shown 
above include the preservation and use of existing vegetation (examples A and C), flush 
mounting and color-matching wireless facilities (example B), screening above-ground 
equipment (example C), disguising a wireless facility as another freestanding structure, 
(example D, as a flagpole; examples A and C, as a tree), and incorporation of wireless 
facilities into a building feature (example E, inside the cupola). 
 
Applicant Response:  Stealth monopine was selected in order to disguise the structure as a tree.   
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b. Related equipment facilities used to house wireless communications equipment 
shall be located within buildings or placed underground when possible. When they 
cannot be located in existing buildings or placed underground, equipment shelters 
or cabinets shall be limited to a maximum floor area of 400 square feet and a 
maximum height of 12 feet, shall be screened, and shall be insulated to ensure noise 
levels do not exceed the ambient pre-development noise level at any residential 
receiving property abutting the site with a maximum sound pressure level of 40 dB, 
pursuant to the 1993 ASHRAE Hardbook. Alternate methods for screening may 
include the use of building or parapet walls, sight-obscuring fencing and/or 
landscaping, screen walls, or equipment enclosures or camouflaging; and 
 

Applicant Response:  There are no existing buildings on site.  Underground equipment is not 
preferable for AT&T due to the potential for water to enter an underground vault and damage 
the equipment. The proposed equipment shelter has a floor area of under 300 square feet and is 
less than 12’ tall.  The shelter will be screened on all sides by existing trees, topography and the 
water tank itself.  The shelter will also be surrounded by an opaque fence on all sides.  The 
shelter walls would be constructed of a thermal insulation material that would insulate for some 
noise.  The proposed location has been selected within a buffer of trees and at least 150’ away 
from the nearest residence in order in insure noise levels do not exceed the ambient pre-
development noise level at any residential receiving property abutting the site with a maximum 
sound pressure level of 40 dB.  (See Exhibit 6, Photo-simulations, Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings, 
Exhibit 8, Shelter Drawings, Exhibit 9 HVAC Specifications and Exhibit 10 Generator 
Specifications). 
 

c. Wireless communication facilities and related equipment facilities shall be of 
neutral colors such as white, gray, blue, black, or green, or other appropriate color 
designed to disguise, conceal, or camouflage the facility or equipment, or similar in 
building color in the case of facilities incorporated as part of the features of a 
building, unless specifically required to be painted another color by a federal or 
state authority. Other screening methods, such as the use of siding which is 
architecturally compatible with adjacent buildings, or site-obscuring fencing 
materials may also be utilized. Wooden poles are not required to be painted. 
 

Applicant Response: The camouflaged monopine tower will be of dark green color.   
The security fence is proposed with dark green privacy slats to blend in with existing trees.  

 
 
2. Setbacks. 

a. Towers up to 60 feet in height shall provide the setbacks required for the 
underlying zone. Where a conditional use permit is required, minimum setbacks of 20 feet 
from all property lines or the setbacks of the underlying zone, whichever are greater, shall 
be required. Towers over 60 feet shall provide one additional foot of setback for every foot 
over 60 feet of height. 

 
Applicant Response: Setbacks for the R-2 zone are a minimum of 20’ front, 5’ side and 25’ back.  
Proposed monopine measures 95’ including appurtenance branches.  Adding 35’ to the 
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underlying zone setbacks brings the required setbacks for the tower to 55’ front, 40’ side and 60’ 
back.  The proposed setbacks more than meet the requirements at 637’-5” to the north, 61’-8”’ 
to the east, 71’-10” to the south and 216’-9” to the west (see Exhibit 7). 

 
c. All setbacks shall be measured from the property lines of the site to the base of a 

monopole, lattice tower, or equipment mount, or in the case of a guyed tower, from the 
property lines of the site to the base of the guy wires which support it. 

 
Applicant Response: Setbacks as shown on zoning drawings are measured from the edge of the 
fenced equipment compound (see Exhibit 7). 

 
e. Equipment structures shall comply with the setback requirements of the 

underlying zone, except in the R-1, R-2, R-2SRD, NRX, and R-3 Districts, in which case a 
minimum setback of 20 feet from all property lines shall be provided, or the minimum 
setback of the underlying zone, whichever is greater. 

 
Applicant Response: Building setbacks for the R-2 zone are a minimum of 20’ front, 5’ side and 
25’ back.  Proposed setbacks for the project exceed the greater setbacks of 20’ – 25’.  Proposed 
setbacks are 637’-5” to the north, 61’-8”’ to the east, 71’-10” to the south and 216’-9” to the 
west (see Exhibit 7). 

 
4. Security fencing. Security fencing a minimum of six feet in height shall be required 
around the perimeter of any tower site. The required fencing shall be colored or should be 
of a design which blends into the character of the existing environment. No razor or ribbon 
wire may be utilized in conjunction with the fence installation. 
 
Applicant Response: The equipment compound proposal includes plans for a 6’ tall, chain link 
security fence with privacy slats.  The privacy slats will be dark green to blend in with the trees.   
 
5. Signage. No signs shall be permitted on towers. One non-illuminated identification sign, 
with a maximum area of six square feet for all faces, shall be required per development 
site. The design of the sign and its location on the site shall be subject to the approval of the 
Director and shall include the name and telephone number of the provider(s). 
  
Applicant Response:  AT&T may be required to post certain safety and informational signs on 
the fence of the compound as required by the FCC.  Such signs will be less than six square feet. 
 
6. Lights and signals. No lights or signals shall be permitted on towers unless required by 
the FCC or the FAA. Building mounted lighting and aerial-mounted floodlighting shall be 
shielded from above in such a manner that the bottom edge of the shield shall be below the 
light source. Ground-mounted floodlighting or light projecting above the horizontal plane 
is prohibited. All lighting, unless required by the FAA, or other federal or state authority, 
shall be shielded so that the direct illumination is confined to the property boundaries of 
the sight source. 
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Applicant Response: Before zoning permit issuance, AT&T will request the FAA run the required 
FCC and FAA lighting and marking tests to determine whether aviation hazard lighting or 
marking are required.  AT&T will wait for the results of these tests before starting construction.  
The carrier will not install aviation safety lighting or marking unless required to do so by the 
FAA.  Security and/or safety lighting for the wireless technicians engaged in maintenance work 
will be on a timer and directed toward ground equipment. 
 
7. Noise. No equipment shall be operated so as to produce noise in violation of Section 
13.06.545.H.1.b and the maximum noise levels set forth in WAC 173-60. 
 
Applicant Response: Equipment noise levels comply with maximum allowed levels.  The 
emergency generator will be housed within the equipment shelter with thermally insulation walls 
in order to buffer the noise.  The proposed site location has been selected within a buffer of trees 
and at least 150’ away from the nearest residence in order to minimize noise impacts on 
residents.  Noise levels will remain under Washington State code standards.  (See Exhibit 9 
Shelter Drawings, Exhibit 10 HVAC Specifications, and Exhibit 11 Generator Specifications.) 
 
I. Non-Use/Abandonment. Not less than 30 days prior to the date that a wireless 
communication provider plans to abandon the operation of a facility, the provider must 
notify the City, by certified mail, of the proposed date of abandonment. In the event that 
such notice is not provided, the records of the City of Tacoma, Department of Public 
Utilities, shall be utilized to determine the date of abandonment. Upon such abandonment, 
the provider shall have one year to reactive the use of the facility or dismantle and remove 
it. If the tower, antenna, foundation, and/or associated facility are not removed within one 
year, the City may remove them at the expense of the wireless communication providers. 
Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to require the removal of architectural 
elements, including, but not limited to, false church steeples or flag poles that have been 
installed, pursuant to a valid building or conditional use permit, to conceal wireless 
communication facilities. 
 
Applicant Response: See enclosed letter from AT&T agreeing to comply with all City of Tacoma 
abandonment requirements (Exhibit 4). 
 
 
13.06.100.D    Lot size and building envelope standards 
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Applicant Response: The proposed facility meets all lot size and building envelope standards for 
the R-2 district.  The current lot area meets requirements, and the area will not change.  The 
property is currently used for a public water tank which will remain on site.  There are no 
residential uses on the property.  Proposed equipment shelter building will be less than 15’ in 
height.   
 
The equipment compound would meet setback requirements of 20’ front, 5’ side, and 25’ rear. It 
would also meet the minimum 20’ setback required in section 13.06.545 WCF. The proposed 
tower would meet the minimum setbacks per the R-2 zone (20’  front, 5’ side, 25’ rear) plus the 
additional one foot setback required for every foot over 60 feet as noted in section 13.06.545 
Wireless Communication Facilities.   
 
The usable yard space will remain above 10 percent and meet all requirements.  The proposed 
facility will use the same vehicular access and parking as designed for the existing water tank.  A 
new gravel access road will connect the proposed site to the existing water tank access road; 
however the new combined driveway/parking area will still not exceed 50 percent of the yard 
(see Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings). 
 
 
13.06.640 Conditional use permit. 
 
C. Criteria. A conditional use permit shall be subject to the following criteria: 
 
1. There shall be a demonstrated need for the use within the community at large which 
shall not be contrary to the public interest. 
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Applicant Response: AT&T engineering data (Exhibit 1, RF Justification) shows the existing 
gap in 1900 MHz 4G LTE wireless coverage in the area.  This data was acquired by a 
combination of customer complaints, service requests and radio frequency design analysis. 
 
2. The use shall be consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, any 
adopted neighborhood or community plan, and applicable ordinances of the City of 
Tacoma. 
 

• Applicant Response: The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies of the 
Single Family land use designation in the Comprehensive Plan.  The WCF falls in line 
with “the intent of the City of Tacoma to assure that suitable sites for essential public 
(and quasi-public) facilities are appropriately located to serve the needs to the facility 
and to minimize the impacts to the surrounding neighborhood.”  The improved wireless 
service will benefit local residents by providing them opportunity stream from the 
internet and communicate using advanced LTE 4G service.  The WCF has minimal 
impact on the surrounding neighborhood with its concealed design and location on 
public property screened by trees and the water tank.  The site complies with LU-
GSEPF-2 in that it is being “developed in a timely and orderly manner and arranged 
efficiently so as not to adversely affect the safety, health, or welfare of the citizens 
residing in the surrounding community.”  AT&T is working to fully develop this facility 
by the end of 2014 or early 2015, and they are taking care to comply with all local, state 
and federal regulations.  The site location has been proposed to most efficiently cover the 
service gap and work within the AT&T network, while also respecting the welfare of the 
surrounding residential community.  We would also comply with LU-GSEPF-3 by 
avoiding natural resources lands and critical areas, and with LU-GSEPF-5 Public 
Involvement by our attendance at the Central Neighborhood community meeting to 
discuss the project with the public.  The applicant also voluntarily sent an informative 
mailing to the neighbors around the proposed facility inviting them to the meeting.  In 
addition, the proposed facility does not interfere with any of the intents of Section III – 
Residential Development. 

  
3. The use shall be located, planned, and developed in such a manner that it is not 
inconsistent with the health, safety, convenience, or general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the community. The following shall be considered in making a decision on a 
conditional property use: 
 a. The generation of noise, noxious or offensive emissions, light, glare, traffic, or 
other nuisances which may be injurious or to the detriment of a significant portion of the 
community. 
 
Applicant Response: The site is designed to comply with required noise levels.  It will not emit 
any noxious or offensive emissions (see Exhibit 3, MPE Letter).  Lighting for maintenance 
technicians working at night will be on a timed system and will only illuminate the ground 
equipment, not the full tower.  The technician lighting in the compound should not be visible to 
neighbors behind the dense existing tree screening.  The monopine tower, antennas, fencing and 
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all equipment will be constructed of non-glare material.  One or two technicians would service 
the site only once monthly or as needed, and thus should not increase traffic.   
 
 b. Availability of public services which may be necessary or desirable for the 
support of the use. These may include, but shall not be limited to, availability of utilities, 
transportation systems (including vehicular, pedestrian, and public transportation 
systems), education, police and fire facilities, and social and health services. 
 
Applicant Response: The only public services needed to support the site are power and telco.  
These services are available and would be brought to the site from the southern adjacent, public 
right-of-way (see Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings).      
 
 c. The adequacy of landscaping, screening, yard setbacks, open spaces, or other 
development characteristics necessary to mitigate the impact of the use upon neighboring 
properties. 
 
Applicant Response: The existing tree line combined with the camouflaged monopine design 
provides adequate screening.  The equipment compound will be surrounded by a chain link fence 
with privacy slats.  However the base of the facility on the parcel should not be visible to 
pedestrian views as shown in enclosed photo-simulations (Exhibit 6).  The site more than meets 
required setbacks and open space requirements (see Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings). 
  
 
4. An application for a conditional use permit shall be processed in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 13.05. 
 
Applicant Response: Applicable provisions of Chapter 13.05 are listed below. 
 
 
13.05.010 Application requirements for land use permits. 
 
A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to outline land use permit and application 
requirements. 
 
B. Applicability. The regulations identified in this section apply to land use permits for 
which the Director and/or Hearing Examiner have decision-making authority. The 
applicant for a land use permit requested under this title shall have the burden of proving 
that a proposal is consistent with the criteria for such application. 
 
C. Application Requirements. 
 1. Predevelopment Conference. A predevelopment conference may be scheduled at 
the request of the Department or the applicant. The predevelopment conference is intended 
to define the project scope and identify regulatory requirements of Title 13, prior to 
preparing a land use proposal. 
 2. Pre-Application Meeting. The pre-application meeting is a meeting between 
Department staff and a potential applicant for a land use permit to discuss the application 

Tacoma Sewell Park TA3243  Page 22 of 25 



submittal requirements and pertinent fees. A pre-application meeting is required prior to 
submittal of an application for rezoning, platting, height variances, conditional use permit, 
shoreline management substantial development (including conditional use, variance, and 
revision), wetland/stream/Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Area (FWHCA) 
development permits, wetland/stream/FWHCA minor development permits, and 
wetland/stream/FWHCA verifications. This requirement may be waived by the 
Department. The pre-application meeting is optional for other permits. 
 
Applicant Response: A pre-application meeting was held on February 5th, 2014. 
 
 3. Applications Form and Content. The Department shall prescribe the form and 
content for complete applications made pursuant to this title. The applicant is responsible 
for providing complete and accurate information on all forms as specified below. 
Applications shall include the following: 
a. The correct number of completed Department application forms signed by the applicant; 
b. The correct number of documents, plans, or maps identified on the Department 
Submittal Requirements form which are appropriate for the proposed project; 
 
c. A demonstration by the applicant of consistency with the applicable policies, regulations, 
and criteria for approval of the permit requested; 
d. A completed State Environmental Policy Act checklist, if required; containing all 
information required to adequately determine the potential environmental impacts of the 
 proposal; 
e. Payment of all applicable fees as identified in Section 2.09.170 Required Filing Fees for 
Land Use Applications; and 
f. Additional application information which may be requested by the Department and may 
include, but is not limited to, the following: geotechnical studies, hydrologic studies, noise 
studies, air quality studies, visual analysis, and transportation impact studies. 
 
Applicant Response: Applicant is submitting all materials required for Conditional Use Permit 
in electronic format as requested by City of Tacoma, including the SEPA checklist, applicable 
fees and photo-simulations. 
 
 
Staff completed the pre-application review on 2/5/14. Staff had the following comments: 
 

Staff Comment: Can the existing access road be clarified on the zoning drawings?  The road 
designation on the drawing blends in with the topography lines, and it is unclear whether there 
is an existing access road or if one is needed to reach the proposed wireless site. 

 
Applicant’s Response: The majority of the access road exists.  The drawing has been corrected 
to clarify the existing and new access road sections (see Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings).   
 
Staff Comment: Will the tower allow for future collocation? 
 
Applicant’s Response: The tower is designed to allow for future carriers.  The drawings 
indicate potential future carriers (see Exhibit 7, Zoning Drawings). 
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Staff Comment: Can the applicant supply examples of existing monopine facilities? 
 
Applicant’s Response:  Applicant found photos of existing monopine installations and 
forwarded them to the City. 
 
Staff Comment: Power must be brought in under a public Right-of-Way permit.  The construction 
drawings must show how the private and public property power lines match-up. 
 
Applicant’s Response: A utility coordination vendor is working on the acquiring power for the 
site.  The applicant will file a Right-of-Way permit and insure the construction drawings are 
sufficient for power needs. 
 
Staff Comment:  Applicant needs to schedule a meeting with the Central Neighborhood Council. 
 
Applicant’s Response:  The applicant met with the head of the Central Neighborhood Council 
to discuss the project and community concerns.  The applicant attended a Community Meeting 
with the entire council and community members on May 1st, 2014.  
 
 

Collocation/Alternative Site Analysis Table: 
Type of 
Property 

Description Summary 

Existing 
Structures 

1 Water tank 50’ tank not tall enough to meet coverage 
objective 

2 Stanley Elementary School 
building 

School not interested 

3 Utility poles Not tall enough to meet coverage objective 
and extension not possible as Tacoma Public 
Utility District will not allow antennas above 
their lines. 

4 Lattice Towers at S. State St. 
&  S. 23rd St. and at S. Trafton 
&  S. 19th St. 

Out of ring to west, too close to an existing 
site, would provide redundant and 
inadequate coverage. 

5 Buffalo Soldiers Museum 
1940 South Wilkeson 

Single Story building is too low to attach 
antennas  

6 Peace Lutheran Church at S. 
21st and S. Cushman Ave 

Approx. 60’ Steeple and 364’ ground elevation 
are too low, even with possible steeple 
extension.  (Ground elevation at proposed 
location near water tank is approx. 404’.)  

Raw Land 
Sites 

7 Stanley Elementary School 
property 

School not interested, also outside of search 
ring and downhill. 
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Type of 
Property 

Description Summary 

8 Stanley Playfield (Park 
District) 

Park District not interested, also outside of 
search ring and downhill. 

9 Buffalo Soldiers Museum and 
Peace Lutheran Church 

Parcels are not wide enough to meet required 
setbacks for a 90’ tower. 

 
 In summary, there are no sites with towers, buildings or alternative support structures in the 

area that could provide the elevation necessary to achieve the required coverage as shown by 
Exhibit 1. The search ring able to meet the coverage objectives is a small area in the middle 
of the Stanley Neighborhood.  The area is zoned exclusively R-2 and R-3 residential and no 
existing wireless facilities are found.  As per Tacoma Municipal Code new towers are only 
allowed in the residential zone if they can be located on public or quasi-public property 
already developed with public or quasi-public use.  These restraints left the city water tank 
property at 1701 S. 21st Street as the only siting option.  The school and park properties to 
the north of the water tank were not interested in leasing space for a wireless facility, and in 
addition were downhill and outside of the search ring.  Existing Tacoma utility poles are not 
tall enough to meet the required tip height and extension for wireless is not allowed.   

  
 The Lutheran Church steeple and the Buffalo Soldiers Museum were also not tall enough.  

The Tacoma Municipal code allows antennas to extend up 16’ above existing structures.  The 
museum is a single-story building and a 16’ extension would still not reach 90’.  Although 
the Tacoma Municipal Code allows church steeples an exception to zone height limits, the 
church’s ground elevation is 40’ lower than the water tank.  Even with a reasonable extension 
the approximately 60’ steeple would not reach the same elevation above sea level as 90’ 
tower at the water tank.  The church and museum properties were also not wide enough to 
accommodate the 50’ setbacks from all property lines required for a 90’ tower.   

 
 The existing lattice towers to the west of the search ring are too close to the existing AT&T 

site at the Allenmore Medical building.  Collocating on these towers would provide 
redundant and inadequate coverage as shown in Exhibit 1.  New AT&T coverage at either 
tower would overlap with the existing coverage at the hospital, and broadcasts from the 
towers would not reach the eastern side of the coverage objective.   

 
 The minimum height AT&T called for is 90’.  This height necessity ruled out the possibility 

of attaching antennas to the existing water tank, and left constructing a new tower as the only 
viable facility.  AT&T has selected a camouflaged monopine to create the least visual impact. 

 
V.  CONCLUSION           
 
AT&T’s proposed 95’ tall monopine facility meets all requirements of City of Tacoma land use 
ordinances (to the extent they are not preempted by federal law), and the applicant respectfully 
requests that the City of Tacoma approve AT&T’s proposal as designed, subject only to the 
City’s standard conditions of approval. 
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PROJECT CONTACTS DRAWING INDEX

IBC-2012, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE W/ LOCAL
AMENDMENTS

NEC-2008, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

INSTALLATION IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN
HABITATION. HANDICAP ACCESS IS NOT REQUIRED
PER A.D.A.

TA3243 TACOMA SEWELL PARK

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC
19801 SW 72ND AVENUE #200
TUALATIN, OR  97062
TODD FIEBIG
PH: 206.354.9271

CITY OF TACOMA
747 MARKET ST
TACOMA, WA 98402
GLORIA FLETCHER
PH: 253.502.8573

CASCADIA PM
733 7TH AVE, SUITE 209
KIRKLAND, WA 98033
LIZ CARRASQUERO
PH: 425.463.9097

CASCADIA PM
733 7TH AVE, SUITE 209
KIRKLAND, WA 98033
TAMI DREW
PH: 206.331.7072

CASCADIA PM
733 7TH AVE, SUITE 209
KIRKLAND, WA 98033
SARAH ROGERS
PH: 425.828.1008

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC
19801 SW 72ND AVENUE #200
TUALATIN, OR  97062
BYRON JARNIGAN
PH: 503.691.4937

TOM NELSON & ASSOCIATES, LLC
1001 SE WATER AVE, SUITE 390
PORTLAND, OR 97214
TOM NELSON
PH: 503.230.1932

T-1.0 TITLE SHEET

SV-1 EXISTING SITE SURVEY (NTS @ 11X17)

A-1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN

A-2.0 ENLARGED SITE PLAN

A-3.0 ELEVATIONS

LATITUDE: 47.240938° N
LONGITUDE: 122.457988° W
SOURCE: 1A
DATUM: NAD 83
JURISDICTION: CITY OF TACOMA
COUNTY: PIERCE COUNTY

APN: 4425000010

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R2
GROUND ELEVATION: 410.57' AMSL (NAVD 88)
TOP OF (N) MONOFIR: 90' AGL

OCCUPANCY GROUP: U
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B
NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA: 275 SF
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N

TN MN

16.2°

at&t
Your world. Delivered.

1. PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF A WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
FACILITY ON A RAW LAND PARCEL.

2. PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF (12) PANEL ANTENNAS, (1)
MICROWAVE ANTENNA, (24) RRH'S, AND (4) SQUIDS  MOUNTED ON A
NEW 90' MONOFIR W/ (1) GPS MOUNTED AT GROUND LEVEL.

3. PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF A PREFABRICATED EQUIPMENT
SHELTER WITH BACKUP GENERATOR WITHIN PROPOSED 50' X 50'
FENCED LEASE AREA.

4. PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF 200A POWER PANEL, TELCO / FIBER
SERVICE WITH ASSOCIATED HARDWARE ON AN H-FRAME.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SEE SV-1 SHEET.

PROJECT VICINITY & AREA MAPS

PROJECT SUMMARY SITE INFORMATION

1701 S. 21ST STREET
TACOMA, WA 98405

PROJECT
LOCATION

PROJECT
LOCATION

DRIVING DIRECTIONS

GOVERNING CODES

UTILITY COMPANIES
POWER: TACOMA POWER

PH:  253.502.8277

TELEPHONE: CENTURY LINK
PH:  800.350.1044

NO. DATE DESCRIPTIOND/C

NO. DATE DESCRIPTIOND/C

MS/GS
MS/GS
MS/GS

12-27-130
CLIENT COMMENT
CLIENT COMMENT

03-07-141
2 03-18-14

90% ZD REVIEW
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CPM PROJECT NO.:
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6695

1701 S. 21ST STREET
TACOMA, WA 98405

TACOMA SEWELL
PARK

1. START OUT GOING NORTH ON NE 72ND WAY TOWARD NE 73RD
WAY (.01 MI)

2. TURN RIGHT ONTO NE 73RD WAY (.02 MI)
3. TAKE THE 1ST LEFT ONTO 163RD PL NE (.08 MI)
4. TAKE THE 1ST LEFT ONTO NE 74TH ST (.07 MI)
5. TAKE THE 1ST RIGHT ONTO BEAR CREEK PKY (.09 MI)
6. TAKE THE 1ST LEFT ONTO LEARY WAY NE (.3 MI)
7. MERGE ONTO WA-520 W TOWARD SEATTLE (5.0 MI)
8. MERGE ONTO I-405 S TOWARD RENTON (15.0 MI)
9. I-405 S BECOMES WA-518 W (.1 MI)
10. MERGE ONTO I-5 S TOWARD PORTLAND (21.9 MI)
11. MERGE ONTO WA-16 W VIA EXIT 132B TOWARD GIG HARBOR /

BREMERTON (.6 MI)
12. TAKE THE SPRAGUE AVE EXIT, EXIT 1A (.3 MI)
13. STAY STRAIGHT TO GO ONTO S SPRAGUE AVE (.4 MI)
14. TAKE THE 1ST RIGHT TO GO ONTO S 19TH ST (.2 MI)
15. TURN RIGHT ONTO S WILKESON ST (.2 MI)
16. TURN LEFT ONTO S 21ST ST (.1 MI)
17. SITE IS ON THE LEFT

ESTIMATED DISTANCE: 44.2 MILES
ESTIMATED TIME: 54 MINUTES

SIGN OFF OF FINAL ZONING DRAWINGS
REVIEWERS SHALL CLEARLY PLACE INITIALS ADJACENT TO EACH

REDLINE NOTE AS DRAWINGS ARE BEING REVIEWED

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

OPERATIONS MANAGER

NSB MANAGER

COMPLIANCE

LEASING

RF MANAGER

RF ENGINEER

TRANSPORT

ZONING

SITE ACQUISITION
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OVERALL
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A-1.0
OVERALL SITE PLAN1

100'50'0'SCALE: 1" = 100'-0" (11X17)

SCALE: 1" = 50'-0" (22X34)

200'

1. SITE PLAN DERIVED FROM: SURVEY, AERIAL
IMAGES, AS-BUILTS AND SITE PHOTOS.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE
DRAINAGE  & SITE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
PER JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT ALL
TIMES OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. ACCESS TO TELECOM FACILITY IS RESTRICTED
AND ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED
PERSONNEL.
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APN:  4425000010
AREA: ±5.71 ACRES

(±248,623 S.F.)

(E) INGRESS / EGRESS
FROM S 21ST STREET

(E) 40'-0" WATER
TOWER

AT&T PROJECT AREA
SEE A-2.0

R2 & R3

(E) PAVED ACCESS ROAD
TO WATER TOWER

(N) 90' MONOFIR

S 21ST ST

(E) SUBJECT
PROPERTY LINE

(E) ADJACENT
PROPERTY LINE

NEW POWER/TELCO/FIBER ROUTES, SOURCE,
EASEMENTS, RUN LENGTHS, CONDUIT SIZES,
ETC. ARE PRELIMINARY PENDING RECEIPT OF
UTILITY COORDINATION REPORT (TYP)
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ACCESS ROAD TO
COMPOUND; ± 25'

(E) 51' TREE

(E) 51' TREE
(E) 60.5' TREE

(E) 47.5'
TREE

(N) U/G POWER/TELCO
CONDUIT WITHIN 10'-0"

UTILITY EASEMENT; ±275'
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POWER/TELCO SOURCE
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A-2.0
ENLARGED SITE PLAN1
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A-3.0
1

(N) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS
(TYP. OF 4 PER SECTOR, 12 TOTAL) W/
(24) RRH's & (4) SQUIDS, MOUNTED TO

LOW PROFILE PLATFORM

(N) 6' HIGH CHAIN-LINK FENCE W/
BARBED WIRE & PRIVACY SLATS

A-3.0
2

(N) 90' MONOFIR;
DIAMETER OF

BRANCHES NOT TO
EXCEED 26'-0" Ø AT

WIDEST PART

0' 20'SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0" (11X17)

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" (22X34)

10'
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(N) AT&T 6'-0" H-FRAME W/ 200A
METER BASE & DISCONNECT AND
TELCO / FIBER CABINET

(E) 51'
TREE

(N) U/G POWER CONDUIT FROM
(E) TRANSFORMER  #XXXX;

APROX. XX'

ALPHA
SECTOR

(N) AT&T 11'-5" X 24'-0" EQUIP.
SHELTER W/ GENERATOR ROOM

(N) AT&T GPS
ANTENNA MOUNTED
TO SHELTER WALL

(N) 8" X 12" CABLE PORT AT
BASE OF MONOFIR

(N) 12'-0" GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD; ±25'

(E) 51' TREE
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(N) U/G POWER/TELCO
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(N) U/G CABLE CONDUIT FROM SHELTER
TO (N) DOGHOUSE AT BASE OF POLE

5'-0" 24'-0"
(N) AT&T EQUIP. SHELTER
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MAX. DRIPLINE

4'-6"
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4'-0" 12'-0"
(N) ACCESS GATE
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(4) (N) 6"Ø U/G CABLE CONDUITS
TO STUB UP IN (N) DOGHOUSE AT
BASE OF SHELTER, UP SHELTER

FACE TO CABLE PORTS



ELEVATIONS

A-3.0
1 NORTH ELEVATION - FINAL

(E) GRADE 0'-0" AGL
(410.57' AMSL)

2 EAST ELEVATION - FINAL
20'10'0'SCALE: 1" = 20'-0" (11X17)

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0" (22X34)

40' 20'10'0'SCALE: 1" = 20'-0" (11X17)

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0" (22X34)

40'

(N) AT&T PANEL ANTENNA TIP HEIGHT
90'-0"

(N) TOP OF MONOFIR
90'-0"
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(N) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS
(TYP. OF 4 PER SECTOR, 12

TOTAL) MOUNTED TO (N) LOW
PROFILE PLATFORM

(N) 90'-0" MONOFIR

(N) AT&T GPS ANTENNA
ON SHELTER WALL

(N) AT&T 50' X 50' FENCED /
LEASE AREA

(N) AT&T 6'-0" H-FRAME
(BEYOND FENCE)

(N) AT&T 6'Ø MW ANTENNA

FUTURE CARRIER MW &
ANTENNA ARRAYS

(N) AT&T RRH'S MOUNTED BEHIND
ANTENNAS, (8) RRH'S PER

SECTOR FOR A TOTAL OF (24)

(N) AT&T SQUIDS MOUNTED TO
(N) MONOPOLE BEHIND

ANTENNAS, (4) TOTAL

N) 6' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/
BARBED WIRE & PRIVACY SLATS

FUTURE CARRIER MW &
ANTENNA ARRAYS

(N) AT&T 12'-0" ACCESS GATE

(N) AT&T 11'-5" X 24'-0" EQUIP.
SHELTER W/ GENERATOR ROOM

(N) AT&T PANEL ANTENNA TIP HEIGHT
90'-0"

(N) TOP OF MONOFIR
90'-0"

(E) GRADE 0'-0" AGL
(410.57' AMSL)

(N) AT&T 50' X 50' FENCED /
LEASE AREA

N) 6' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/
BARBED WIRE & PRIVACY SLATS

(N) AT&T 11'-5" X 24'-0" EQUIP.
SHELTER W/ GENERATOR ROOM

(N) TOP OF BRANCHES
95'-0"

(N) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS
(TYP. OF 4 PER SECTOR, 12

TOTAL) MOUNTED TO (N)
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM

(N) 90'-0" MONOFIR

(N) AT&T 6'Ø MW ANTENNA

FUTURE CARRIER MW &
ANTENNA ARRAYS

(N) AT&T RRH'S MOUNTED
BEHIND ANTENNAS, (8)

RRH'S PER SECTOR FOR
A TOTAL OF (24)

(N) AT&T SQUIDS
MOUNTED TO (N)

MONOPOLE BEHIND
ANTENNAS, (4) TOTAL

FUTURE CARRIER MW &
ANTENNA ARRAYS

(N) TOP OF BRANCHES
95'-0"

(N) AT&T MW ANTENNA TIP HEIGHT
80'-0"


























